

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
DAYTON DIVISION**

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

**No. 3:23-cv-00156-MJN-PBS**

**Judge Michael J. Newman**

**Magistrate Judge Peter B. Silvain, Jr.**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Rule 7.2 of the Local Civil Rules of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Plaintiffs hereby respectfully move this Court for summary judgment on all of Plaintiffs' claims. The grounds for this Motion are set forth in the accompanying Memorandum in Support. Additionally, the Third Declaration of Michael C. Staff is attached hereto as Exhibit A in support of this Motion.

Dated: November 8, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

**KING & SPALDING LLP**

/s/ Jeffrey S. Bucholtz

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz (*pro hac vice*)

*\*Trial Attorney*

Christine M. Carletta (*pro hac vice*)

Alexander Kazam (*pro hac vice*)

1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 737-0500

[jbucholtz@kslaw.com](mailto:jbucholtz@kslaw.com)

[ccarletta@kslaw.com](mailto:ccarletta@kslaw.com)

[akazam@kslaw.com](mailto:akazam@kslaw.com)

Gregory A. Ruehlmann (No. 0093071)  
1180 Peachtree Street NE  
Suite 1600  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 572-4600  
gruehlmann@kslaw.com

**PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP**

*/s/ Tami H. Kirby* \_\_\_\_\_

Tami H. Kirby (No. 0078473)  
Emma M. Walton (No. 0100024)  
One South Main Street, Suite 1600  
Dayton, OH 45402  
Tel. (937) 449-6721  
Fax (937) 449-6820  
tkirby@porterwright.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Dayton Area Chamber of  
Commerce, Ohio Chamber of Commerce, Michigan  
Chamber of Commerce, and Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

**U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER**

Andrew R. Varcoe (*pro hac vice*)  
Jennifer B. Dickey (*pro hac vice*)  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
DAYTON DIVISION**

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

**No. 3:23-cv-00156-MJN-PBS**

**Judge Michael J. Newman**

**Magistrate Judge Peter B. Silvain, Jr.**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 6

I. The Federal Healthcare and Prescription Drug Markets..... 6

II. The Inflation Reduction Act..... 8

    A. The IRA’s Unprecedented Provisions ..... 8

        i. Drug selection provisions ..... 8

        ii. Forced “negotiation” provisions ..... 10

        iii. Government-imposed price..... 13

        iv. Misnamed “excise tax” ..... 13

        v. Limits on judicial and administrative review..... 16

        vi. Compelled speech ..... 17

    B. The IRA’s Harmful Consequences for Plaintiffs’ Members and the Public ..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. The IRA’s Price-Control Program Violates the Due Process Clause ..... 19

    A. The Price-Control Program Is Unconstitutional Under the *Michigan Bell* Test..... 21

    B. The Price-Control Program Is also Unconstitutional Under the *Eldridge* Test..... 25

    C. The IRA’s Price-Control Program Is Coercive, Not Voluntary..... 27

        i. Manufacturers cannot lawfully withdraw from the IRA’s price-control program for a period of 11 to 23 months ..... 28

        ii. The IRA is not a valid condition on participation in Medicare and Medicaid..... 30

        iii. Manufacturers cannot simply divest or stop selling their vital drugs..... 35

II.	The IRA’s Fake “Excise Tax” Violates the Excessive Fines Clause and Exceeds Congress’s Enumerated Powers .....	36
A.	The So-Called “Excise Tax” Violates the Excessive Fines Clause.....	37
B.	The So-Called “Excise Tax” Exceeds Congress’s Enumerated Powers .....	41
i.	The “excise tax” is not within Congress’s taxing power.....	42
ii.	The “excise tax” is not within Congress’s Commerce Clause power.....	43
III.	The IRA’s Compelled-Speech Requirements Violate the First Amendment .....	45
IV.	The IRA’s Price-Control Program Violates the Constitution’s Separation of Powers.....	48
A.	The IRA’s Price-Control Program Violates the Supreme Court’s Nondelegation and Separation-of-Powers Precedents .....	49
B.	The Original Understanding of the Nondelegation Doctrine and the Separation of Powers Confirms that the IRA’s Structure Is Unconstitutional.....	53
C.	Comparing the IRA’s Price-Control Program with Other Agency Price-Control Schemes Reinforces the Nondelegation and Separation-of-Powers Problems.....	57
D.	The IRA Impermissibly Insulates Vast Policymaking Power from Accountability.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*,  
517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... 30

*A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... *passim*

*Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.*,  
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 47, 48

*Alden v. Maine*,  
527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 41

*Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Su*,  
79 F.4th 755 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 49

*Austin v. United States*,  
509 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 37

*Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co. (Child Labor Tax Case)*,  
259 U.S. 20 (1922)..... 43

*Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. City of Piqua*,  
No. C-3-85-312, 1986 WL 8254 (S.D. Ohio June 30, 1986)..... 60

*Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec’y of HHS*,  
802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 35

*Biotechnology Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia*,  
496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 26

*BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore*,  
517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... 39

*Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon*,  
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 40

*Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians*,  
476 U.S. 667 (1986)..... 41

*Branti v. Finkel*,  
445 U.S. 507 (1980)..... 48

*Brooks-Scanlon Co. v. R.R. Comm’n*,  
251 U.S. 396 (1920)..... 22

*Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n*,  
259 F. Supp. 3d 785 (M.D. Tenn. 2017) ..... 59

*Carter v. Carter Coal Co.*,  
298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 38

*Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC*,  
67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 49

*Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.*,  
532 U.S. 424 (2001)..... 39

*Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.*,  
580 U.S. 451 (2017)..... 18

*Dep’t of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch*,  
511 U.S. 767 (1994)..... 38, 42

*Doe v. Univ. of Scis.*,  
961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 34

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 30

*Dye v. Frank*,  
355 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 38

*Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.*,  
370 U.S. 1 (1962)..... 40

*F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton*,  
16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 37, 38

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.*,  
315 U.S. 575 (1942)..... 20

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 59

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... *passim*

*Frost v. R.R. Comm’n*,  
271 U.S. 583 (1926)..... 30, 33

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n*,  
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 5, 21

*Guar. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Gates*,  
916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 20

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 49

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.*,  
513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... 29

*Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.*,  
909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 26

*In re Kollock*,  
165 U.S. 526 (1897)..... 55

*In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases*,  
390 U.S. 747 (1968)..... 20, 26, 57

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 45, 46, 48

*Jarkesy v. SEC*,  
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 55, 56, 58

*Johnson v. City of Saginaw*,  
980 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 25

*Kentucky v. Yellen*,  
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 18

*King Instruments v. Perego*,  
65 F.3d 941 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 25

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 31, 47

*Lehnert v. Ferris Fac. Ass’n*,  
500 U.S. 507 (1991)..... 47

*Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew*,  
733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 42

*Livingston Care Ctr., Inc. v. United States*,  
934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 35

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 42



*Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark*,  
143 U.S. 649 (1892)..... 55

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 2, 20, 25

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 45

*Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler*,  
257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

*Miller v. City of New York*,  
109 U.S. 385 (1883)..... 56

*Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.*,  
498 U.S. 211 (1991)..... 27, 57

*Monongahela Power Co. v. Schriber*,  
322 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ohio 2004)..... 20

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 1

*Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett*,  
570 U.S. 472 (2013)..... 36

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius (NFIB)*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... *passim*

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra (NIFLA)*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 3, 46, 47

*Nebbia v. New York*,  
291 U.S. 502 (1934)..... 20

*O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake*,  
518 U.S. 712 (1996)..... 48

*Oklahoma v. United States*,  
62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 53, 54

*Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*,  
293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 51

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 31, 32, 47

*PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 54

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
1 F.3d 1487 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 1

*R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor*,  
397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 46

*Rice v. Vill. of Johnstown*,  
30 F.4th 584 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 51

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 45, 47, 59

*Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell*,  
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 19

*Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS*,  
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 6, 33

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 49, 54, 57

*Shoemaker v. City of Howell*,  
795 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 27

*Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.*,  
490 U.S. 212 (1989)..... 52

*South Carolina v. Regan*,  
465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... 40

*Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine*,  
537 U.S. 51 (2002)..... 29

*Stevens v. City of Columbus*,  
No. 2:20-cv-01230, 2021 WL 3562918 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2021)..... 37, 38

*Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins*,  
310 U.S. 381 (1940)..... 57

*Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n*,  
972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 45, 46, 48

*Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.*,  
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 54, 55, 58

*Timbs v. Indiana*,  
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)..... 40, 41

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 45

*Tyler v. Hennepin County*,  
598 U.S. 631 (2023)..... 38

*U.S.W., Inc. v. FCC*,  
182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 47

*United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 19

*United States v. Am. Library Ass’n*,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 31

*United States v. Bajakajian*,  
524 U.S. 321 (1998)..... 3, 37, 38, 39

*United States v. Butler*,  
297 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 30, 34

*United States v. Garfinkel*,  
29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 53

*United States v. Holmes*,  
No. 1:20-cr-58-2, 2021 WL 1709778 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 29, 2021)..... 44

*United States v. Morrison*,  
528 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 44

*United States v. Rife*,  
33 F.4th 838 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 41, 53

*United States v. Silvestre-Gregorio*,  
983 F.3d 848 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 27

*United States v. Ward*,  
448 U.S. 242 (1980)..... 37

*United States v. Windham*,  
53 F.4th 1006 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 44

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 30

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger*,  
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 46

*W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 45

*Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Tr. Co. v. Roberge*,  
278 U.S. 116 (1928)..... 51

*Wayman v. Southard*,  
2 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)..... 54, 56

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 49, 53

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 45, 47

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I..... 41, 42, 43, 54

U.S. Const. art. II ..... 54

U.S. Const. art. III..... 54

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C § 717r ..... 26, 57

16 U.S.C. § 824d..... 26, 57

16 U.S.C. § 825l..... 26, 57

26 U.S.C. § 5000D ..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7421..... 39, 40

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 59

29 U.S.C. § 655..... 50

38 U.S.C. § 8126(h)(5) ..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1320f ..... 52

42 U.S.C. § 1320f *et seq.* ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(a)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(b)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(c)(2) ..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(c)(3) ..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d)(1) ..... 9, 45

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d)(2)(a)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d)(5) ..... 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d)(6) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b)(1)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(c)(1)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)(1)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1 note ..... 17, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(a)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(b) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(c)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7 ..... 23, 53, 56

42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(1)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a..... 5, 15, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c ..... 15, 16, 29  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395x(s)(2)(A) ..... 6  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1) ..... 15

**Regulations**

88 Fed. Reg. 22,120 (Apr. 12, 2023) ..... 9  
 Medicaid Program;  
     Misclassification of Drugs, Program Administration and Program Integrity Updates  
     Under the Medicaid Drug Rebate Program, 88 Fed. Reg. 34,238 (May 26, 2023) ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

149 Cong. Rec. S15624  
     (daily ed. Nov. 23, 2003) (statement of Sen. Grassley) ..... 7  
 3 J. Story,  
     Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1900 (1833) ..... 41  
 President Biden, Joseph, Jr.,  
     Remarks by President Biden on the Passage of H.R. 5376,  
     the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (Sept. 13, 2022) ..... 8  
 Carracedo-Reboredo, Paula, et al.,  
     *A Review on Machine Learning Approaches and Trends in Drug Discovery*,  
     19 Computational & Structural Biotech. J. 4538 (Aug. 20, 2021) ..... 7  
 CBO,  
     Estimated Budgetary Effects of Public Law 117-169,  
     to Provide for Reconciliation Pursuant to Title II of S. Con. Res. 14 ..... 14, 24  
 CBO,  
     No. 58850, How CBO Estimated the Budgetary Impact of Key Prescription Drug  
     Provisions in the 2022 Reconciliation Act (Feb. 2023) ..... 13  
 CBO,  
     Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices (2022) ..... 6  
 CMS,  
     Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program Agreement ..... 12, 13, 46  
 Cong. Rsch. Serv.,  
     No. R47202, Tax Provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act  
     of 2022 (H.R. 5376) (2022) ..... 14

Ezell, Stephen  
 Info. Tech. & Innovation Found., Ensuring U.S. Biopharmaceutical Competitiveness  
 (July 2020) ..... 7

The Federalist No. 45  
 (James Madison) ..... 41

The Federalist No. 78  
 (Alexander Hamilton) ..... 55

GAO,  
 No. GAO-20-2155P, Artificial Intelligence in Health Care (Dec. 2019)..... 7

Hawley, Erin M.  
*The Equitable Anti-Injunction Act*, 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 81 (2014) ..... 41

IRS,  
 Notice No. 2023-52, Section 5000D Excise Tax on Sales of Designated Drugs;  
 Reporting and Payment of the Tax (Aug. 4, 2023) ..... 14

Jt. Comm. on Tax’n,  
 No. JCX-46-21, Estimated Budget Effects of the Revenue Provisions of Title XIII  
 (Nov. 19, 2021) ..... 15
